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Electorate Break-Down     Total    Voted Participation Rate 
Full-Time Constituents 1101 517 47% 
Part-Time Faculty 1018 59 6% 
Full-Time Staff 1155 197 17% 
Total Electorate 3274 773 24% 

 

ACADE M I C  S E N AT E  S E AT S  
 
CONSTITUENCY 
 

Education     (44 voted / 87 total – 51% participation) [One 2-year] 2015 
Candidates Votes % of Votes Results 
Janice Myck-Wayne 
Write-in 

40 votes 
 1 votes 

91% 
2% 

Elected 

 

Engineering & Computer Science  
(25 voted / 45 total – 56% participation) [One 2-year] 2015 
Candidates Votes % of Votes Results 
Demetrios Michalopoulos 
Write-in 

20 votes 
 1votes 

80% 
4% 

Elected 

 

Health & Human Development 
(83 voted / 122 total – 68% participation) [One 2-year] 2015 
Candidates Votes % of Votes Results 
Joshua Yang 
Kristi Kanel 
Write-in 

43 votes 
31 votes 
0 votes 

52% 
37% 
 0% 

Elected 

 

Humanities  (43 voted / 81 total – 53% participation) [One 2-year] 2015 
Candidates Votes % of Votes Results 
Emily Miller Bonney 
Write-in 

 37 votes 
   1 votes 

86% 
2% 

Elected 
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Social Sciences  (101 voted / 151 total – 67% participation) [One 2-year] 2015 
Candidates Votes % of Votes Results 
Michael P. Perez 
James A. Miller 
Write-in 

54 votes 
35 votes 
  0 votes 

53% 
35% 
  0 % 

Elected 

 

Natural Sciences and Mathematics 
(34 voted / 118 total –29% participation) 

[One 2-year] 2015 

Candidates Votes % of Votes Results 
Phil Armstrong 
Write-in 

 30 votes 
  0 votes 

88% 
 0% 

Elected  

 

Mihaylo College of Business and Economics 
(119 voted / 147 total – 81% participation) 

[Two 2-year] 2015 

Candidates Votes % of Votes Results 
Betty Chavis 
Emmanuel Lartey 
Hamid Tavakolian 
Write-in 

72 votes 
65 votes 
 63 votes 
  1 votes 

61% 
55% 
53% 
1% 

Elected 
Elected 

 

Library/Athletics/CAPS/UEE (LACE) 
(26 voted / 77 total –34% participation) 

[One 2-year] 2015 

Candidates Votes % of Votes Results 
David Botsford 
Write-in 

22 votes 
0 votes 

85% 
 0% 

Elected 

 

Student Affairs (28 voted / 42 total –67% participation) [One 2-year] 2015 
Candidates Votes % of Votes Results 
Meredith Basil 
Write-in 

25 votes 
 0 votes 

89% 
 0% 

Elected 

 

Part-Time Faculty   (59 voted / 1018 total – 6% participation) [Two 1-year] 2014 
Candidates Votes % of Votes Results 
Pete Evanow 
Karalee (Etheridge) Watson 
Write-in 

44 votes 
41 votes 
  3 votes 

75% 
69% 
5% 

Elected 
Elected 

 

Full-Time Staff   (197 voted / 1155 total – 17% participation) [Two 1-year] 2014 
Candidates Votes % of Votes Results 
Jill Rodriguez 
Pat Balderas 
Write-in 

130 votes 
129 votes 
  10 votes 

66% 
65%  
5% 

Elected 
Elected 

 
 
Administration No Election 48 voted / 78 total – 62% participation  
College of Arts No Election 19 voted / 82 total – 23% participation 
College of Communications No Election 23 voted / 71 total – 32% participation 
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At-Large Seats [Department] [Constituency] Votes 
Percentage 

of Votes 
(517) 

[Five 3-year] 
[One 2-year] Term 

Sheryl Fontaine English, Comp Lit & 
Linguistics Humanities 284 55% Elected 

[2016] 3-year 

Sandra Rhoten Dean of Students Student Affairs 274 53% Elected 
[2016] 3-year 

John Carroll Geography Social Sciences 270 52% Elected 
[2016] 3-year 

Stephan Walk Kinesiology Health & Human 
Development 256 50% Elected 

[2016] 3-year 

Lynda Randall Secondary Education Education 233 45% Elected 
[2016] 3-year 

Kari Knutson-
Miller 

Child & Adolescent 
Studies 

Health & Human 
Development 230 44% Elected 

[2015] 2-year 

Robert F. Castro Politics, Administration & 
Justice Social Sciences 217 42%   

Jie Tian Librarian LACE 189 37%   

Other Write-ins   11 2%   
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G E N E RAL  CO M M IT T E E S  
 

FACULTY PERSONNEL COMMITTEE 
Candidates Term Constituency  Votes % of 

Votes Results 

Mike McGee 1 year 
[2014] 

Arts  
Write-in 

321 
    0 

100% 
     0% 

Elected 

Tony Fellow 3 year 
[2016] Communications  

Write-in 
306 
     4 

  99% 
    1% 

Elected 

Mohinder Grewal 1 year 
[2014] 

Engineering & Computer 
Science 

 
Write-in 

297 
     4 

  99% 
    1% 

Elected 

Kristi Kanel 2 year 
[2015] 

Health & Human  
Development 

 
Write-in 

315 
     5 

  98% 
     2% 

Elected 

Brad Starr 3 year 
[2016] Humanities  

Write-in 
316 
     0 

 100% 
     0% 

Elected 

Peter de Lijser 1 year 
[2014] 

Natural Sciences &  
Mathematics 

 
Write-in 

305 
     1 

 100% 
     0% 

Elected 

 3 year 
[2016] Social Sciences Election results forthcoming 

 
PROFESSIONAL LEAVES COMMITTEE 
Candidates Term Constituency  Votes % of 

Votes Results 

Timothy Green 3 year 
[2016] 

Education  
Write-in 

297 
     0 

  99% 
     0% 

Elected 

Irena Praitis 3 year 
[2016] 

Humanities  
Write-in 

307 
    1 

100% 
     0% 

Elected 

Jing Yang 3 year 
[2016] 

Mihaylo College of  
Business & Economics 

 
Write-in 

300 
    1 

100% 
     0% 

Elected 

 
FACULTY RESEARCH COMMITTEE 
Candidates Term Constituency  Votes % of 

Votes Results 

Shahin Ghazanshahi 2 year 
[2015] 

Engineering & Computer 
Science 

 
Write-in 

294 
    3 

  99% 
     1% 

Elected 

Terri Patchen 2 year 
[2015] Education 

 
Write-in 

300 
    0 

 100% 
     0% 

Elected 

Emily Bonney 2 year 
[2015] 

Humanities  
Write-in 

317 
    0 

 100% 
    0% 

Elected 

Lynn Sargeant 2 year 
[2015] 

Social Sciences  
Write-in 

321 
    0 

 100% 
     0% 

Elected 

Ya Shu Liang withdrew 2 year 
[2015] 

Library/Athletics/CAPS/ 
UEE 

 
Special election will be held Fall 2013 

 
 

Thank you to the constituents who participated in this year’s election.  Congratulations to 
the newly elected senators and our gratitude to the nominees for their interest in serving. 
 

See ASD 13-108 for Results of the Statements of Opinion in a separate memo. 


