

CALIFORNIA STATE UNIVERSITY, FULLERTON



May 10, 2013 ASD 13-107

To: Academic Senate Electorate

From: Carol Ames, Chair

Elections Committee

Subject: Results of May 6-9, 2013, All-University Elections, Spring 2013

Electorate Break-Down	Total	Voted	Participation Rate
Full-Time Constituents	1101	517	47%
Part-Time Faculty	1018	59	6%
Full-Time Staff	1155	197	17%
Total Electorate	3274	773	24%

ACADEMIC SENATE SEATS

CONSTITUENCY

Education (44 voted / 87 total – 51% participation)			[One 2-year] 2015
Candidates	Votes	% of Votes	Results
Janice Myck-Wayne	40 votes	91%	Elected
Write-in	1 votes	2%	

Engineering & Computer Science (25 voted / 45 total – 56% participation)	;		[One 2-year] 2015
Candidates	Votes	% of Votes	Results
Demetrios Michalopoulos	20 votes	80%	Elected
Write-in	1votes	4%	

Health & Human Development (83 voted / 122 total – 68% participation)			[One 2-year] 2015
Candidates	Votes	% of Votes	Results
Joshua Yang	43 votes	52%	Elected
Kristi Kanel	31 votes	37%	
Write-in	0 votes	0%	

Humanities (43 voted / 81 total – 53% participation)			[One 2-year] 2015
Candidates	Votes	% of Votes	Results
Emily Miller Bonney	37 votes	86%	Elected
Write-in	1 votes	2%	

Election Results 5-10-13 1 Spring 2013

ACADEMIC SENATE - CSUF

Social Sciences (101 voted / 151 total – 67% participation)			[One 2-year] 2015
Candidates	Votes	% of Votes	Results
Michael P. Perez	54 votes	53%	Elected
James A. Miller	35 votes	35%	
Write-in	0 votes	0 %	

Natural Sciences and Mathematics [One 2-year] 2015 (34 voted / 118 total –29% participation)			[One 2-year] 2015
Candidates	Votes	% of Votes	Results
Phil Armstrong	30 votes	88%	Elected
Write-in	0 votes	0%	

Mihaylo College of Business and Economics (119 voted / 147 total – 81% participation)			[Two 2-year] 2015
Candidates	Votes	% of Votes	Results
Betty Chavis	72 votes	61%	Elected
Emmanuel Lartey	65 votes	55%	Elected
Hamid Tavakolian	63 votes	53%	
Write-in	1 votes	1%	

Library/Athletics/CAPS/UEE (LACE) (26 voted / 77 total –34% participation)		[One 2-year] 2015	
Candidates	Votes	% of Votes	Results
David Botsford	22 votes	85%	Elected
Write-in	0 votes	0%	

Student Affairs (28 voted / 42 total –6	[One 2-year] 2015		
Candidates	Votes	% of Votes	Results
Meredith Basil	25 votes	89%	Elected
Write-in	0 votes	0%	

Part-Time Faculty (59 voted / 1018	[Two 1-year] 2014		
Candidates	Votes	% of Votes	Results
Pete Evanow	44 votes	75%	Elected
Karalee (Etheridge) Watson	41 votes	69%	Elected
Write-in	3 votes	5%	

Full-Time Staff (197 voted / 1155 total – 17% participation)		[Two 1-year] 2014	
Candidates	Votes	% of Votes	Results
Jill Rodriguez	130 votes	66%	Elected
Pat Balderas	129 votes	65%	Elected
Write-in	10 votes	5%	

Administration	48 voted / 78 total – 62% participation			
College of Arts	No Election	19 voted / 82 total – 23% participation		
College of Communications	No Election	23 voted / 71 total – 32% participation		

ACADEMIC SENATE - CSUF

At-Large Seats	[Department]	[Constituency]	Votes	Percentage of Votes (517)	[Five 3-year] [One 2-year]	Term
Sheryl Fontaine	English, Comp Lit & Linguistics	Humanities	284	55%	Elected [2016]	3-year
Sandra Rhoten	Dean of Students	Student Affairs	274	53%	Elected [2016]	3-year
John Carroll	Geography	Social Sciences	270	52%	Elected [2016]	3-year
Stephan Walk	Kinesiology	Health & Human Development	256	50%	Elected [2016]	3-year
Lynda Randall	Secondary Education	Education	233	45%	Elected [2016]	3-year
Kari Knutson- Miller	Child & Adolescent Studies	Health & Human Development	230	44%	Elected [2015]	2-year
Robert F. Castro	Politics, Administration & Justice	Social Sciences	217	42%		
Jie Tian	Librarian	LACE	189	37%		
Other Write-ins			11	2%		

ACADEMIC SENATE - CSUF

GENERAL COMMITTEES

FACULTY PERSONNEL COMMITTEE							
Candidates	Term	Constituency		Votes	% of Votes	Results	
Mike McGee	1 year [2014]	Arts	Write-in	321 0	100% 0%	Elected	
Tony Fellow	3 year [2016]	Communications	Write-in	306 4	99% 1%	Elected	
Mohinder Grewal	1 year [2014]	Engineering & Computer Science	Write-in	297 4	99% 1%	Elected	
Kristi Kanel	2 year [2015]	Health & Human Development	Write-in	315 5	98% 2%	Elected	
Brad Starr	3 year [2016]	Humanities	Write-in	316 0	100% 0%	Elected	
Peter de Lijser	1 year [2014]	Natural Sciences & Mathematics	Write-in	305	100% 0%	Elected	
	3 year [2016]	Social Sciences	Election results forthcoming				

PROFESSIONAL LEAVES COMMITTEE							
Candidates	Term	Constituency		Votes	% of Votes	Results	
Timothy Green	3 year [2016]	Education	Write-in	297 0	99% 0%	Elected	
Irena Praitis	3 year [2016]	Humanities	Write-in	307	100% 0%	Elected	
Jing Yang	3 year [2016]	Mihaylo College of Business & Economics	Write-in	300	100% 0%	Elected	

FACULTY RESEARCH COMMITTEE						
Candidates	Term	Constituency		Votes	% of Votes	Results
Shahin Ghazanshahi	2 year [2015]	Engineering & Computer Science	Write-in	294 3	99% 1%	Elected
Terri Patchen	2 year [2015]	Education	Write-in	300 0	100% 0%	Elected
Emily Bonney	2 year [2015]	Humanities	Write-in	317 0	100% 0%	Elected
Lynn Sargeant	2 year [2015]	Social Sciences	Write-in	321 0	100% 0%	Elected
Ya Shu Liang withdrew	2 year [2015]	Library/Athletics/CAPS/ UEE	Special election will be held Fall 2013			

Thank you to the constituents who participated in this year's election. Congratulations to the newly elected senators and our gratitude to the nominees for their interest in serving.

See ASD 13-108 for Results of the Statements of Opinion in a separate memo.